

No. 22-6049

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DEVIN D. MCGUIRE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LOUDON COUNTY JAIL, JAILER BROCKWELL, JAILER WARD, JAILER
KEENER

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Tennessee, No. 3:22-cv-00217
Before the Hon. Thomas A. Varlan

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Megha Ram
Cal Barnett-Mayotte*
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3439
megha.ram@macarthurjustice.org
cal@macarthurjustice.org

* Admitted to the Pennsylvania bar.
Not admitted to the DC bar. Practicing
from DC under the supervision of DC-
licensed attorneys at the MacArthur
Justice Center.

Counsel for Devin D. McGuire

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
A. Mr. McGuire is assaulted by Officers Brockwell, Ward, and Myers just hours after entering Loudon County Jail.	5
B. Mr. McGuire is assaulted by Captain Keener approximately nine days after sending in his complaint about the first assault.	7
II. Procedural History	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Mr. McGuire’s fourth filing supplemented—rather than superseded—his previous filings.	14
II. Mr. McGuire sued defendants in their individual, not solely official, capacities.	20
A. The course of proceedings test, applied to all of Mr. McGuire’s pleadings, shows an individual capacity suit.....	23
B. The course of proceedings test, applied to Mr. McGuire’s fourth pleading, shows an individual capacity suit.	28

III. Mr. McGuire’s allegations showed the personal involvement of each defendant in an excessive force violation.31

 A. Mr. McGuire’s pleadings, taken together, adequately allege defendants’ personal involvement in excessive force violations.32

 B. Mr. McGuire’s fourth filing adequately alleges defendants’ personal involvement in excessive force violations.....35

IV. Mr. McGuire was entitled to one opportunity to amend his complaint after receiving notice of deficiencies.37

CONCLUSION41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berndt v. State of Tenn.</i> , 796 F.2d 879 (6th Cir. 1986)	39
<i>Binay v. Bettendorf</i> , 601 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Black v. Parke</i> , 4 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003)	13, 38, 40
<i>Brancho v. Alexander</i> , No. 5:10CV1160, 2010 WL 4054395 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 14, 2010)	18
<i>Brent v. Hyundai Cap. Am.</i> , No. 14-2600-STA-DKV, 2014 WL 7335415 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 19, 2014)	18
<i>Briggs v. Hogan</i> , No. 21-5581, 2022 WL 985825 (6th Cir. Apr. 1, 2022).....	24, 26
<i>Brown v. Matauszak</i> , 415 F. App'x 608 (6th Cir. 2011)	16, 21, 38, 39
<i>Brown v. Med. Staff at Core Civic</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00527, 2021 WL 4894603 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 20, 2021)	30
<i>Burgess v. Fischer</i> , 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Burley v. Knickerbocker</i> , No. 18-CV-12625, 2019 WL 2610895 (E.D. Mich. June 26, 2019).....	38
<i>Burley v. Knickerbocker</i> , No. 18-CV-12625, 2019 WL 3330804 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 24, 2019).....	38

City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.,
453 U.S. 247 (1981).....26

Cole v. City of Dearborn,
448 F. App’x 571 (6th Cir. 2011)34, 37

Coleman v. Porch,
No. 3 09 0286, 2009 WL 792300 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 25, 2009).....27

Coley v. Lucas Cnty., Ohio,
799 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2015)35, 36

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano,
648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011)20

Dowdy v. Shelby Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.,
No. 220CV02448TLPTMP, 2021 WL 2324504 (W.D. Tenn. June
7, 2021)26

Eng. v. II Enterprises,
No. 19-12463, 2020 WL 32550 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 2, 2020).....19, 20

Ernst v. Rising,
427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005)13

Essex v. Cnty. of Livingston,
518 F. App’x 351 (6th Cir. 2013)20

Fazica v. Jordan,
926 F.3d 283 (6th Cir. 2019)34

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....20, 21, 38

Garcia v. Dykstra,
260 F. App’x 887 (6th Cir. 2008)21, 26

Gooden v. City of Memphis Police Dep’t,
29 F. App’x 350 (6th Cir. 2002)12, 24, 27

Gordon v. England,
354 F. App’x 975 (6th Cir. 2009)40

Gott v. Neuman & Esser USA, Inc.,
 No. 1:19-CV-4, 2020 WL 7014222 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 14, 2020).....19

Greer v. City of Highland Park,
 884 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2018)32

Hailey v. Washington,
 No. 18-1164, 2018 WL 3954212 (6th Cir. July 12, 2018)39

Howse v. Hammond,
 No. 1:19-CV-00027, 2019 WL 1491744 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 3, 2019).....30

Hutchinson v. City of Middletown, Ohio,
 No. 1:20-CV-901, 2021 WL 602612 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 16, 2021).....29

Johnson v. Goodspeed,
 No. 1:21-CV-186, 2022 WL 18587784 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 22, 2022).....28

Jones v. Mays,
 No. 3:21-CV-00666, 2022 WL 3651964 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 24,
 2022)30

Kalamazoo River Study Grp. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
 355 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004)14

Kentucky v. Graham,
 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....20

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....34

Kreipke v. Wayne State Univ.,
 807 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2015)14

Lanman v. Hinson,
 529 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2008)36

Lindsay v. Bogle,
 92 F. App’x 165 (6th Cir. 2004)22, 26, 28

Lucas v. Chalk,
 785 F. App’x 288 (6th Cir. 2019)39

Martin v. Overton,
391 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2004)24

McCallum v. Gilliss,
38 F. App’x 213 (6th Cir. 2002)39

McGowan v. Herbert,
No. 22-2033, 2023 WL 2945341 (6th Cir. Apr. 14, 2023).....38

Moore v. City of Harriman,
272 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2001) (en banc)*passim*

Mustin v. Guiller,
563 F. Supp. 3d 715 (N.D. Ohio 2021)16, 18

Nails v. Riggs,
No. 3:02-cv-317-H, 2003 WL 22326971 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 8, 2003)22, 29

Newberry v. Silverman,
789 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)37, 40

Nouri v. Cnty. of Oakland,
615 F. App’x 291 (6th Cir. 2015)23

Pershell v. Cook,
430 F. App’x 410 (6th Cir. 2011)34

Pickett v. McCage,
No. 117CV01097JDBC GC, 2018 WL 2187057 (W.D. Tenn. May
11, 2018)19

Rajapakse v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.,
No. 12-2807-JDT-DKV, 2013 WL 3803979 (W.D. Tenn. July 19,
2013)18

Rodgers v. Banks,
344 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2003)*passim*

Sapp v. Daviess Cnty. Det. Ctr.,
No. 4:18-CV-P153-JHM, 2018 WL 5892373 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 9,
2018)30

Schreiber v. Moe,
596 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2010)36

Stewart v. IHT Ins. Agency Grp., LLC,
990 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2021)37

Stewart v. IHT Ins. Agency Grp., LLC Welfare Benefits Plan,
142 S. Ct. 398 (2021).....38

Taylor v. Larson,
505 F. App’x 475 (6th Cir. 2012).....15

Taylor-Merideth v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
No. 3:16-CV-00612, 2017 WL 1164583 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 28,
2017)17

Thomas v. Eby,
481 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007)5, 13

Thompson v. Poindexter,
No. 85-5264, 1986 WL 17207 (6th Cir. 1986).....15

Tolliver v. Noble,
752 F. App’x 254 (6th Cir. 2018).....14, 15, 20, 22

Trevino v. Kelly,
245 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Mich. 2017)18

Tullis v. UMB Bank, N.A.,
515 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2008)21

Turner v. Scott,
119 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 1997)32

United States v. Leprich,
169 F. App’x 926 (6th Cir. 2006)14

United States v. Smotherman,
838 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2016)1

Vaughn v. Judy,
No. 3:21-CV-00370, 2021 WL 2209354 (M.D. Tenn. June 1, 2021).....30

Wershe v. Combs,
763 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2014)13

Williams v. Stinnett,
No. 3:20-CV-00098, 2020 WL 735775 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 13, 2020)25, 30

Williams v. Troutt,
No. 3:19-CV-00641, 2019 WL 5448307 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 24,
2019)30

Young v. FedEx Emps. Credit Ass’n.,
No. 19-CV-2313, 2019 WL 5268564 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 17, 2019)17

Young v. FedEx Emps. Credit Ass’n.,
No. 19-CV-2313-TLP-TMP, 2019 WL 7669173 (W.D. Tenn. Sept.
17, 2019)17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)10

28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....10

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 6A Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1504 (3d ed.).....16

Wright & Miller, 6A Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1507 (3d ed.).....16

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)16
